3 payable to the conservation commission or other co-ordinating agencies4 for that purpose.

Senate File 530. Approved May 1, 1937.

# CHAPTER 23

### DES MOINES, CITY OF

#### S. F. 444

AN ACT to make an appropriation to the city of Des Moines, Iowa, to reimburse the city for expenditures made in paving and improving streets adjacent to state owned property.

## Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund 2 of the state of Iowa the sum of two thousand six hundred sixty-one 3 dollars and twenty-five cents (\$2,661.25) in full settlement of a claim 4 held by said city against the state of Iowa for expenditures made by 5 it in paving and improving certain streets adjacent to the state capitol 6 grounds and the state fair grounds.

1 SEC. 2. The state comptroller is hereby directed to issue his war-2 rant to the city of Des Moines, Iowa, in the amount stated, and the 3 state treasurer is hereby directed to pay the same upon presentation 4 out of said fund.

1 The acceptance of said sum by the city of Des Moines, Iowa, SEC. 3. 2 shall be in full settlement of any and all claims by it aganist the state 3 of Iowa on account of special assessments for street improvements abutting upon state capitol grounds and the Iowa state fair grounds, 4 which, under section forty-six thirty-four of the nineteen hundred and 5 thirty-one code of Iowa, would be properly chargeable against the state 6 7 of Iowa. This settlement is in full of any and all claims for special 8 improvements on streets abutting or adjacent to said state property to 9 February fifteenth, nineteen hundred and thirty-seven.

1 SEC. 4. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall be in 2 full force and effect from and after its publication in the \* Des Moines 3 Register, a newspaper published at Des Moines, Iowa, and the Des 4 Moines Tribune, a newspaper published at Des Moines, Iowa.

## Senate File 444. Approved May 1, 1937.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Beaverdale News, May 28, 1937, and the American Citizen, May 28, 1937.

ROBERT E. O'BRIAN, Secretary of State.

\*Note: Under authority of Sec. 55, code, 1935.